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FILED 
MAY 2 4 2012 

DISCIPLINARY CLERK OF~THE 
SUPREME COUF;T OF f.\RiZO 

BY--------' 

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT 
BOARD OF LEGAL DOCUMENT PREPARERS 

IN THE MATTER OF CERTIFIED LEGAL 
DOCUMENT PREP ARER: 

AAM,LLC, 
Certificate Number 80511. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

No. LDP-NFC-09-L094 
LDP-NFC-10-L026 

LEGALDOCUMENTPREPARER 
BOARD FINDINGS OF FACT, 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 
ORDER 

On May 21, 2012 the Board of Legal Document Preparers considered the Hearing 

Officer's Report and Recommendation filed by tbe Honorable Jonathan Schwartz [Exhibit A]. 

Pursuant to ACJA § 7-20l(H)(22), tbe Board may adopt or modify the hearing officer's 

recommendation in whole or in part. The Board adopts and modifies the hearing officer's 

recommendation report as indicated in these Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order. 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

The Board adopts the Procedural History in its entirety i.e. pages 1, 2 and 3. 

COMPLAINT NUMBER 09-L094 

The Board adopts tbe language pertaining to Allegation 1 and Allegation 2. The Board 

also adopts the Findings of Fact on pages 4-5. 

The Board does not adopt the Hearing Officer's Conclusions of Law and modifies them 

as follows: Delete paragraphs 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12. 
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Board adopts the Conclusions of Law as stated in Paragraphs 62, 63 and 64, with the 

modifications made by this order. 

The Board adopts the language pertaining to Allegation 11. The Board adopts the 

Findings of Fact as stated in Paragraph 65, with the modifications made by this order. The 

Board adopts the Conclusions of Law as stated in Paragraphs 66, 67, and 68, with the 

modifications made by this order. 

MITIGATING AND AGGRAVATING FACTORS 

The Board adopts the Hearing Officer's Report and Recommendation as follows: 

Page 37 to 40 up to and including the .portion of the report entitled "Conclusions". The Board 

adopts and modifies the middle paragraph on page 41 to include: 

"The Board would add AAM also should have known better than to let its certified 

legal document preparer employees perform in a representation function in violation of Rule 31 

and ACJA 7-208(1)." 

Page 41, the Board deletes the last paragraph through to and including the first full paragraph 

on page 42 up to the paragraph that begins with "This does not justify ... " 

FINAL DECISION and ORDER 

Having considered the mitigating and aggravating factors identified by Judge Schwartz, 

the Board orders the following disciplinary sanctions in complaint numbers 09-L094 and 10-

L026 pursuant to ACJA § 7-201(H)(24)(a)(6): 

a. Issue a Censure to AAM, pursuant to ACJA § 7-201(H)(24)(a)(6)(b); 

b. Order AAM to immediately and hence forth cease and desist from offering or 

providing any legal services that exceed the authorities of a certified legal document 

preparer or otherwise constitute the unauthorized practice oflaw; including any and 
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all contractual service agreements and the removal of publically published 

advertising and solicitation materials, pursuant to ACJA § 7-201(H)(24)(a)(6)(g). 

Place AAM on probation for a six months, commencing the date of the Board's 

entry of the Final Order, pursuant to ACJA § 7-201(H)(24)(a)(6)(e) with the 

following specified provisions: 

i. No later than sixty (60) days following the entry of the Board's Final Order, 

AAM shall develop and implement policies and procedures necessary to 

ensure no member of the AAM staff, its officers, or any others acting on 

behalf of the business entity are not engaging in the unauthorized practice of 

law. A copy of the written policies and procedures shall be submitted to the 

Certification and Licensing Division ("Division"). 

ii. AAM and its named designated principal shall submit to the Division an 

updated and comprehensive list of any and all individuals providing legal 

document preparation services on behalf of the business entity within fifteen 

(15) days following entry of the Board's Final Order. The list shall identify 

the certification status of each individual and identify, if applicable, whether 

each individual is an ACJA § 7-208(F)(5) trainee along with the date the 

trainee meets the minimum eligibility requirement to apply for individual 

certification. 

iii. AAM is assessed costs associated with the investigation and related 

disciplinary proceedings in the amount of $8,737.18, to be remitted no later 

than sixty ( 60) days following entry of the Board's Final Order, pursuant to 

ACJA § 7-20l(H)(24)(a)(6)(j). The assessed costs shall be made payable to 
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An original copy of the foregoing hand delivered and/or mailed thist4!y of&, 2012, 
to: / 

Christine Gant 
Designated Principal for AAM, LLC 
1600 West Broadway Road, Suite 200 
Tempe, Arizona 85282 

Ronda Fisk 
Scott Rhodes 
Attorneys for AAM, LLC 
Osborn Maledon. P.A. 
2929 North Central A venue, Suite 2100 
Phoenix, Arizona 85012 

Charles Grubbe 
Administrative Law Section 
Office of the Attorney General 
15 South 15th Avenue, 4th Floor 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Nina Preston, Assistant Counsel 
Administrative Office of the Court 
1501 West Washington 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

Certification and Licensing Division 
Arizona Supreme Court 
1501 West Washington, Suite 104 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 

By: 
19 Debbie MacDougall, Pro r 

Certification and Licensincg-.J..W.USiD 
20 

21 
Y:\COMPLAJNT JNVESTJGATJONS\OPENCOMPLAINTSlLDP AAM LLC 09-L094\FINAL ORDERAAM 09-L094 /0-L026.DOC 
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stated that before the legal document preparer program was adopted there was an explosion of 

document preparation shops in Arizona. The Supreme Court needed an enforcement mechanism 

on document preparation. The Arizona Legislature allowed the statute that made the 

unauthorized practice of law a misdemeanor to expire. (TR ll/15/11, 60:21 through 63:5) 

Although Thomas Zlaket left the Supreme Court in 2002, he was aware that the court brought 

document preparer' s underneath its supervisory umbrella in 2003. He cited the purpose of the 

certified legal document preparer rules as protection of the public from charlatans who didn't 

know what they were doing, from document prepares who were harming customers by preparing 

the wrong documents. He stated that the purpose of the rules was not to punish and was not to 

provide turf-protection for attorneys. (TR 11115/11, 63:14 through 66:17) 

49) Fonner Justice Zlaket stated that, in his opinion, signing a lien was not a violation of 

Rule 31 or any provision of the ACJA. (TR 68:19) He cited a State Bar of Arizona UPL 

Advisory Opinion, UPL 04-02 (October 2004) for the proposition that Property Management 

Companies may prepare documents such as late payment notices, demand letters seeking 

payment of rent or association fees, and eviction notices relating to the property being managed. 

(TR 11/15/fl, 68:23 through 72:9) The UPL Opinion stated that if the preparation of such 

documents was incidental to the regular course of the property management company's business 

or if the documents were prepared by a certified document preparer, then there would be no 

violation of Rule 31. (Exhibit 6) The UPL Opinion interpreted the exemption that is now 

incorporated in Rule3l(d)(20), but was i11 2004 subsection (c)(19). This subsection cunently 

reads, "Nothing in these rules shall prohibit the preparation of documents incidental to a regular 

course of business when the documents are for the use of the business and not made available to 

third parties." 

26 








































